PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT # 04
FOR
OLD AUSTIN-HUTTO ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT

STATE OF TEXAS

R S

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This Supplemental Agreement No. 04 to a contract for Professional Services is made by
and between the City of Pflugerville, Texas ("City") and Freese and Nichols, Inc. (“Consultant").
City and Consultant may be referred to herein singularly as “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed an Agreement for Professional Services
(“Agreement”) on the 15™ day of April 2015 for the Old Austin-Hutto Road project (“Project”) in
the amount of $215,969.00, and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed a Supplemental Agreement No. 01 for
Professional Services for the Project in the amount of $59,782.00, on the 15% day of May 2015, to
add design services to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed a Supplemental Agreement No. 02 for
Professional Services for the Project in the amount of $0, on the 15" day of May 2015, to amend
the term of the Agreement to terminate on the 30™ day of September 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed a Supplemental Agreement No. 03 for
Professional Services for the Project in the amount of $13,347.00, on the 12 day of January 2017,
to add design services to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant desire to enter into a Supplemental Agreement # 04
for Professional Services for the Project in the amount of $108,407.00, on the 13" day of February
2019 to add design updates and revisions to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Agreement to modify the provisions
for the Scope of Services and Compensation; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to amend its agreements from time to time to
comply with changes in state law relating to contracts of municipalities.

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the City and the Consultant agree that said
Agreement is amended as follows:
l.

Article III. Scope of Services and Exhibit A, shall be amended as set forth in the attached
addendum to Exhibit A.



Article IV. Compensation to Consultant and Exhibit C (Fee Schedule), shall be amended by
increasing by $108,407.00 the amount payable under the Agreement for a total of $397,505.00, as
shown by the attached Addendum to Exhibit C (Fee Schedule).

Article XIV. Conflict of Interest. Shall be hereby revised to add the following provision:

13.3  Certificate of Interested Parties (TEC Form 1295). For contracts needing City Council
approval, or any subsequent changes thereto requiring City Council approval, the City may not
accept or enter into a contract until it has received from the Consultant a completed, signed, and
notarized TEC Form 1295 complete with a certificate number assigned by the Texas Ethics
Commission (“TEC”), pursuant to Texas Government Code § 2252.908 and the rules promulgated
thereunder by the TEC. The Consultant understands that failure to provide said form complete
with a certificate number assigned by the TEC may prohibit the City from entering into this
Agreement. Pursuant to the rules prescribed by the TEC, the TEC Form 1295 must be completed
online through the TEC’s website, assigned a certificate number, printed, signed and notarized,
and provided to the City. The TEC Form 1295 must be provided to the City prior to the award of
the contract. The City does not have the ability to verify the information included in a TEC Form
1295, and does not have an obligation or undertake responsibility for advising Consultant with
respect to the proper completion of the TEC Form 1295.

Article XXV. Miscellaneous City Code Provisions. Shall be hereby revised to add the following
provision:

Texas Government Code Mandatory Provision. The City of Pflugerville may not enter into a
contract with a company for goods and services unless the contract contains a written verification
from the company that it; (i) does not boycott Israel; and (ii) will not boycott Israel during the term
of the contract. (Texas Government Code, Chapter 2270.002) by accepting this rider, the
Consultant hereby verifies that it does not boycott Israel, and agrees that, during the term of this
agreement, will not boycott Israel as that term is defined in the Texas Government Code, Section
808.001, as amended. Further, the Consultant hereby certifies that it is not a company identified
under Texas Government Code, Section 2252.152 as a company engaged in business with Iran,
Sudan, or Foreign Terrorist Organization.

Except as amended hereby and as previously amended as indicated above, the terms of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below.



CITY OF CONSULTANT

PFLUGERVILLE
(Signature) - T Signature) / .
Printed Name:  Sereniah Breland Printed Name: % ¢ 7/0& ) W % S92
Title: City Manager Title: 7 i ﬂa/
7
Date: Date: Z2—rT=/9
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Charles E. Zech
City Attorney
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.



Page 10of 3

ATTACHMENT SC

City of Pflugerville

Old Austin-Hutto Road Rehabilitation Project

Amendment #4

Background and Scope of Work

Additional professional engineering services for the Old Austin-Hutto Road Rehabilitation Project will
include final design, bid phase, and construction administration. The scope of work includes design
services to improve the existing rural roadway section to a curb and gutter section with a subsurface
drainage system. Effort for this amendment includes updating roadway plan/profile sheets and cross
sections for new driveways; updating traffic control plan to one-way traffic and building roadway in two
phases from Poppy Pass to FM 685; updating drainage for new driveways; preparing project and traffic
control exhibits for Open House; attending one Open House; updating Project Manual including City’s new
front-end documents; update construction cost estimate; preparing construction schedule; coordination
with TxDOT for signal at FM 685; updating illumination details and coordination with Oncor; additional
topographic survey for new driveway; TDLR project registration, TAS plan review and TAS inspection
report; bid phase; construction administration; and construction material testing.

Contract Services

Freese and Nichols, Inc. (CONSULTANT) has been selected to provide additional professional services for
the Old Austin-Hutto Road Rehabilitation project. The City desires to proceed with the Design, Bid, and
Construction Phase for this project, the subject of this Agreement for Professional Services.

ARTICLE |

BASIC SERVICES: After authorization from the City, CONSULTANT shall proceed with the Basic Services as
described below. CONSULTANT shall render the following professional services in connection with the
development of the Project:

Upon execution of this AGREEMENT and upon receiving a Notice to Proceed from the City,
CONSULTANT shall provide professional services in this phase as follows:

1. DESIGN PHASE: CONSULTANT will provide the following services:
. a) Roadway: Update roadway plan/profile sheets to include new driveways (up to 4) and
update cross sections to add new driveway locations
b) Traffic Control: Revise traffic control plans from Poppy Pass to FM 685 to maintain one-
way traffic and construct roadway in two phases
i. Coordinate with TxDOT for notes to be included in plans for signal
modification at FM 685 during construction phasing to be performed by
TxDOT
c) llumination: Coordinate with Oncor and update illumination details and specifications as
required
d) Drainage: Review drainage for addition of new driveways
e) Survey: Obtain additional topographic survey of new driveway (see proposal from
Gorrondona & Assoc. for details)



Page 2 of 3

f)

g)

h)
i)

)

Project Manual: Update Project Manual to include City’s new front-end documents
i. Update forms
ii. Review and update specifications
iii. Review City’s front-end documents
Construction Cost Estimate: Update cost estimate quantities and unit bid prices
i. Review City’s recent bid tabs
Construction Schedule: Prepare construction schedule
Public Involvement: Attend one Open House
i. Prepare one overall project exhibit
ii. Prepare two traffic control exhibits — one for each phase of one-way
traffic condition
TDLR: Project registration and TAS plan review (see proposal from Altura Solutions for
details)

2. BID PHASE: CONSULTANT will provide the following services:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

Attend one pre-bid meeting and prepare agenda

Attend bid opening

Prepare bid tabulation

Evaluate bids and perform reference checks

Prepare recommendation of award letter

Prepare conformed documents and distribute to contractor

3. CONSTRUCTION PHASE (6 months): CONSULTANT will provide the following services:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)
i)

)

k)

1)

Respond to RFls and general correspondence

Attend one pre-construction conference

Review submittals

Review up to 7 payment requests

Conduct up to 6 monthly site visits

Change management

Perform one substantial completion walkthrough

Perform one final completion walkthrough

Prepare record drawings

Conduct monthly project progress meetings including agendas and minutes
Coordinate TAS project inspection and prepare report (see proposal from Altura Solutions
for details)

Coordinate material testing (see proposal from Holt for details)

FNI will endeavor to protect Pflugerville in providing these services however, it is understood that FNI
does not guarantee the Contractor’s performance, nor is FNI responsible for supervision of the
Contractor’s operation and employees. FNI shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques,
sequences or procedures of construction selected by the Contractor, or any safety precautions and
programs relating in any way to the condition of the premises, the work of the Contractor or any

Subcontractor.

FNI shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of any person (except its own

employees or agents) at the Project site or otherwise performing any of the work of the Project.

ARTICLE Il

ADDITIONAL SERVICES: Services to be performed by FNI, if authorized by the Owner, which are not
included in the above described services, will be considered an additional service.



Page 3 0of 3

Fee Summary

Design: 547,607
Public Involvement: $6,672
Survey (sub): $1,725
TDLR Review/Inspection (sub) $2,070
Bid Phase: $6,048
Construction Phase: $33,433
Construction Material Testing (sub): $24,800

TOTAL: $122,355



61025172 PEOY OUNH-URSNY PO - 19ayspealds™aa\aliniebnlid o) 1Uas ¥ L-1-6102\r ON IsWwaaiby Jejuawalddng\PeoH ORNH UNSNY PIO B82S L THd\RIIAISBNIId\d\HD TO\SS0INOSEH\ZOUIIAIOD 8S8a1H vioL

897 S 08¥'L S 9LI'GZ S 096 S evvc § 2¢/8L S 8yBc § 0Q09E S OvvOL S v2e6L § LISOL § |Hoy3J Joge] Sadlalas oised (B0l
GSe'22l $| 56582 S| 6% $| 2926 S| 85 9l 0L [4:18 14 91 (1} gl 51 0zl 8oL 6. |HOJJ3 JoqeT] Sa0IAIaS diseq |ejo)
: $ $ H $ y
ZeEY § $| L1 $|8viy $ 8¢ i e | 1 =il . il | | | | v | {9 ) sbunssyy ssaiboig psloid z&:o! o |
0s0'e & $ = £]0sS0E  $ 0z | I 14 | | | i [ gl H | sbumelq pio%ed 6 |
}8S % ¢ |62 $ | 2ss g 14 =i F v i =] = ] | | - :.E._. NEem ccam_mEoO T
8S'L  $|900°L s|62 S| 2ss $ 14 | | [ [T ,\__Es uoliejduics eguesans £ |
9s9't ¢ - s - slos9't 8 zZl | | 2 luaebeuey abiely 9 |
9%8YE § $ | vil $leiee 8 ve ] | e | {9 01 dn) usiA euS AlIuoW| 5
996 S s| - sl996 s L . AT | | . | I I I (2 o1 dn) isenbay ewhed ¥
0%€5  § $| - $|oskes ¢ % | e I [ [ER | | [T e I I ¥ ECTITLIS
IEg'L 8§ § |62 $je2091 8 ot I 9 | | ) i ] i T 30UBIBIIOD UOINNSUODRI], 2
009'9¢ $|oosvz $| - s|oog'tl ¢ as : ] g | | I i 2 i I 8 [ zi (Stpuow p) Juswebelep/S Ju/eouspuodsalioy. | |
= $ $ & $ - $ l am_._u_._os_ 9) aseud coao?_«m:no e
- $ $ifi== S $
$ w . w % — 4 I — arr . —ar v v
vig't  § $] - S|vi8L § cl | k4 - == I 2 Z | JORBIUOY 01 BNQUISIP PUB SIUBWNIOG PRULOJUCDT 9
ses  $| - s| - $lees s £ ! ]| 1 = S
806 s $ S | 806 $ 9 3 e i v
€99 § - $ £ 5] €99 $ ¥ c | | ! ! uonEnge) ﬂm EE_En_ £
ESL $ $|62 $ | ¥69 $ 14 [4 | B [ | Buuedo pig _u:wﬁ<_ 2
S58°F 0§ - S| 62 $]9z€eL $ g 14 4 2 epuabe esedard pue bunssyy pig-81d 6UO ccﬁ:( 1
. 8 $ $ - $ aseyd _u_m | @
= s S = S| - $ | [
$ s s s | | | _ - . | i
/682§ s8] - s|i682 $ Ly : | [ ¥ | ] | | | 1= =40 1 | 8|NpaLds UORONISUDD e&o_n__
L $ §|vge § 4 4 | | ] | 8 | Juswabeuey 8&9&. 6 1
ety $ $ $lety  $ 9¢ [oI3 ¥ ¥ ] s|iejep co__m:_E_.____ o1epdn 40OUQ PUe ) OOX1/M UONBLTICOD| g i
0ste  § s| - slome §| &l i 2 | [T | P I v | o | = z ssoud yun ¥ senquenb 0040 aEpdn. £ |
206'9  $ $| - $]206'9 $ or 3 4 H ] 2l v SIuSWINI0p PUS Juoly MBU SALD Bpniul enuel slord siepdn| 9 0
YEY § $ slreer s 92 | I I ] | E & e (B 2 5 Swewuwioo mainas A %66 SSIPPY| 5 v
sre't s - s] - s|evs't s 8 ) | | ! | ! Ik * WSWSAOAU] ANA/ESNOH UBH0 v I
vZi's 8| - $ ¥ $|vel's ¢ [43 ] | ! 1 | | g 0z 9 12 asnoy :u&@ 10} An_,\...z. v .um_n.& Siigitxs aiedaid| € 1
958y ¢ $ sl959ry § 8¢ | 12 9l 2] | | | | | saiiueyo Aempeoi 10) maiel :ebeutelp ejepdn! g !
94501 8 $ $|9s501 ¢ +9 | | | [ 2€ | 0z | [} il Buiseyd mau Joy dOL mﬁua:._ 2 L
S¥E0L $|68L2 8 3 sjosoe  § BY | | ¥ 124 | 2l | 8 | SABM®AUD MBU 10} 5UONOSS SS0I0 ‘d¥d wﬁuaz b I
- $ 4 $ s| - $ -
- 3 $| - $ $ | 2 suoisinay/saepdn) ubisag T
= $ $ s $ i
ELL§ | BPIS | 8EIS | 0veS  ESIS . 9618 | 828 | OveS | J61$ | BLIS | 605 « oW iAo iueuny | 1 Sysel
Hoy3 sebrrep siewy | RBewep o0/ B3 sesupu3 - Q07 Buz womepy )seL  aseuyd
Hoyg (=o)L n:ﬂo__wumo._. asuadxy _ona“w_w“woo._. sinoy jejoy |wmnasico is | sommdo | wamsmen | ebmmigus | TYORO | cpagg  MMEERNRM | l3femoy  mesbuipelnd| oS |Bl0H 109foid
IEiel Wonaid preyaly | eBZeN AR | uyuD seuvel uojueag Aer 2o eoN N fends umeys | umoig ERYI | umyd uekig Aureg ueeg  zanbupoy saisser | @aAojdwig
S90IAIBS DISEQ
ssg'egl 1aalod o) pyedlg 1Se) pajlelag
E saoniag jeisadg 6L02Z/CL/L
SEE'EEL SIS diseg ¥# Juswpuswy 1asiold peod ounH-ugsny pIo
Aseuwnung 894 138foid | oiasaBnyid Jo Aug

*3U] “S|oYaIN pue 859014



6102/5L/2 PEOH OUNH-UNSNY PO - 1eeUspealds~eade|liaebnlid o} Jues ¥|-1-6102\y ON Juswseiby [ejusws|ddns\peoy ORNH ulisNY PIO 8725 L 14d\eliiASBNId\d\HO TO\SS0IN0SeH\ZoulIUALIOD 85881\ vioe
E61 $ 3 = = $] = $| - = e = $| - $  e6v $| - $ |uol3 sasuadxy 5301MSS JjSeE [Bl0L
s Z * = - - - - - 058 055 |sway saoinisg d1seg |e10)

& $

1728 $ . 00E 4 i ( 9 ) sbuneayy ssaiboid 108lo14 Alyruop oL I
. $ f | == oz I sBumeIq pi0ooH i

62 $ 0S I nyL yem uoiaidwog [euld g

6¢c $ ! | | os ..w | niy | Yeps uois|dwo) [enueisqnsg /2 |
* $ zl juswebeuepy obueys g 1

vLL $ | | 00 (v | {9 01 dnj usin ous Alyluop s
s $ | | L (2 01 dn) 1sanbsay Juawied|v
- $ | I i 98 | SENUWANG € I

6c $ 13 oL B0UBIBJUOT) UONINUSUOD-B1d | g
- 3 = = ‘91 | {syiuow g) Juewebeuep/s,|JH/eouspuodsaucs| | I
= $ | i [ (syiuop 9) @sBy4 UoRoNNSUOY | e
* $
- $ | I En 10J0BJ)UOD 0] INGUISIP PUE SIUBLINJ0( PAULOUO) |9
N $ | e PIEME JO LUOIEPUSIWIOODY |G |
- $ | | [ 9 $429YQ) B0uBI8jeY uLoped pue spiq sleneAd |y |
z $ | | | | 2 uonenqe] pig aiedaid'g |

62 $ | [ 05 _w | Buiuedo pig pusny 'z I

62 $ I | 5 8 epusbe aiedaid pue bueapy pig-a1d auo pusiy || I
: $ - [ [ ] asBUd PIg| Tz
- [ | | = 1 T T t
- w T
= $ [ | m 2INPaLS UONIMUISUOD Bredeld |
k $ | | | _N— | wswabeuey 10si01d |6 1
- $ 9z s|ielap uoleulwny|) siepdn 'I0suQ pUE 10X 1/M UORBUIPIOD) B L
E $ | 61 1 sa0ud yun g sanyuenb 0940 erepdn 2 I
& $ or SJUSWINOOP Pua JUoJ) MaU S,AIID Bpnjoul ‘enuely 1o8lo1d siepdn 9 i
E $ | | | = 1 loz sluswwioo mainss AlID %66 SSAIPPY § =
- $ | | | '8 JUSWBA|OAU] OIIQNd/ESNOH uadO pPushy | b I
= $ | 8 | ‘ze osnoH uadQ Joj (401 ¥ ¥oejoid) siquyxe ssedaid g 1
- $ i [ [ Iz Buiseyd mau Joj 40 erepdn |z | -
E $ | _mv | SABMOAUD MBU 10} SUOHISS $5012 'dRd a1Epdn | | | -
= g —
= 8 i i | suoisiaay/sajepdn ubisag| [
- $ t ! +

[§D] (§7
nx—wo_wumo._. 12410 18410 _\M,_“,,_w\ﬂMmh_mG v.wwp\_,wwm mmum”_m_vw A“M_m%% a\ﬂﬂ% I1310H sjesy sl abiey yoa) sasuadxz ysel | aseyqd
- Jeuuod 67 - jeuuoq 69
GGE'ee) 1935l01d €10 1| p)ealg 1so0) pajielsq
- S90IAJSS |e19adg 6102/2ML
GGE'2gl S3olAIBg d1seg t# Juswpuswy 10aloid peoy onnH-unsny pio
Aspwwing e84 veloig | e|uebnyd Jo A1y

*92U] ‘SIOYSIN puk osesiy




6102/51/¢ PeOY olNH-ulsNY PIO - 109YspeaidS~as-\aIliAIebNld 0] 1SS 1-1-6 102\ ON Wawealby |ejuaws|ddng\peoy OHNH UlisNY PIO BYES F1dd\eIAISBNId\d\HD TO\S92IN0SSLNZIUNUWOD 53, vI0E
s6582 S| - 2§ - 8| $ | $ § - $§| - 6 008YZ $ 007 $ Se/L  $ |Hoy3 SIUBHNSUOOGNS SIIAISS JISEq [EI0L
F $ * $ $ $ $ = $ Z $ S95°'le § 008°'FL $  00S°L $ 1S0D SIUB)YNSUCOQNS SaJlAIag dised [B)0 ]

E s | | (9 } sbuyeay ssaiboig 198lo1d AlIUoW| 01
E § i | | [ sbumeiq piodey 6
- $ | [ nuy] yepm uosidwod feuty, 8

9001 s | 58 niyL yem uons|dwos enuelsans; 2
C $ | wewabeuey sbueyn g
- s i 1 {9 o1 dnj ysiA ons Aiuow.
- $ (£ 01 dn) 1senbay JuswAed| ¥
- [ : - semwang! g
- § | [ l | il 30UBIBIUOY UOHONISUCT-Bld | 2

008've  $ | |'s95'12 (syiuow g} uswabeuepw/s,|4H/eouspuodsaucsy | |
- [ [ | [ l | (syluow 9) 8SBYJ UORONIISLOD| ¢
. = L ! !
. $ i i I i I0JOBIUOY O} BINQUISIP PUE SJUSWNJOQ PaULOJUOY)| & |
- $ i i | i PIEME JO UOREPUBWIWOOSH G |
- 3 I i sY08yQ svueisjay uuopad pue spiq elenea| ¥
- $ 1 . I uonenqe) pig asedaid| g
= $ : i Buusdo pig pushy| 2
= $ | ] I epusbe aiedaid pue Bunesyy pig-a1d euc puany| |
- 3 aseyd pig| Lz
= $ | | + | |
- $ [ 8|NPaY2S UOIINLISU0D siedald|
= $ | wawabeuep slosd & | L
- $ s|ielep uoneuIwn||| ayepdn 40ouQ pue | OOX1/M UOHBUIPIOSD), 8 !
= $ | s80ud Jun % SBINUEND ‘DD4O slepdn / 1
. $ SJUBLINOOP pus Juoly mau sAND apnjoul ‘fenuep aloid aiepdn| 9 L
- $ | | | | SIUBWWID MalAa) AID %66 SSaIpPY. G i
. $ | | I i i JUBWSA0AU| DIIqN/3SNOH UadQ pusiy| v i
= $ 1 asnoH uadQ 10) (4L ¥ 1ooloid) suquxe aiederd. £ | |
- $ ] buseyd mau 10} 491 arepdn. 2 | 1

68.'¢ $ 4 [ 526 006’} SABMBALD MBU JO) SUOJODS S50 ‘dRd 1epdi] [
= $
- $ ! subisiveLEaiepdn Ubisag| i
- s : i [ I
—— [ swen] HoH BINY | BUOPLOUOD SsjueynNsuoagng ysel  aseyd

qng [ejol

SSE'22) 1oafosd |2101 umopeaig 1500 pelieleq
: sadIss [Bidadg 61021211
S58'22L SADIAISS JNSEH it Wawpusury 108loid peoy onnH-unsny pIo
Areununs esd 138joid 1 ajiinsabniid jo Auo

"3U] "S{OYD[N PUE 950014




6L02/5HE peoy olinH-ulisnY PIO - 193yspeaids™aaallinebinld o1 1es v i-L-6L02W ON luswaaiby [ejusiweiddngipeoy OliNH UNSNY PIO 825 L 14dSIIAISBNLAGHD TO\SS0N0SOH\ZIUNLALIOD 3531, viov
= s - $l] = gl = 3 == s| - s - $| - $ = sl - $] - sl = $ [Hop3 s qng SadIAISS |el
- - - - - - - - - - - 1S09 SJUB}NSUOIqNS S29IAIAG [e1vads [ej0)
. W 4 + . - . -
- W | ! - | | !
- m | | | | !
: 3 | ) ) | ]
- m | 4 -
o M I - - . - - - .
7 5 _ | i i i I | _
Z % - - 'l . 't
. 3 | _ : | | |
* 3
Hou3 —v mEmZ_ HOH BIN)Y BuUopuoLOL)y sjuejnsuoaqng jsSel aseyd
qns |elo
B s] - $1 = $] = $] - $1 - gl = gl = §] = $] - s - §] - $ woy3 sasuadx3 saojniss (B12adg (€101
- - - - - - - - - - - ‘Sway| sadiales [B10ads |joy
- ﬁ | |
- w | | ! !
- @ | | | !
- $ | | | !
- @ | | | |
- m | | | | |
- s | i ] | ]
T s _ | | |
E $
(1) Ds) (€7 W
%Mo_wwoh 1410 U0 _%‘wwmhm c.ww,\_,nwm : %uﬂ_ﬂ , A“w_m%% ANM.% [e10H seapy son | eBieyg yoa) sasuadxg ysel | aseyd
- Jeuioq 67 - 1euwoy 671 !
- 5 | - § - s - s |- s | s | $ |- 5 -° $ |- $ |- S |Hoj3 Joqe 833IAIRS (1103 BI0L
- s] - s] - s| - s| - - - - - Ji= = * g - . Hop3 J0qe] Saaniag |e1aads (1oL
- s| - S| - s| - $ _ |
: s| - s| - s| - $ i . | i i ]
- s| - s| - s| - 8 - | )
: s| - 8| - | - s | | | _ _
: §| - $1 - s| - $ | ! 1
) s| - s| - $ _ _ | _ ! |
- 8| - 8| - 8| - $ _ | | _ I |
Sl i i s| - s _ ) I | i _ _
- sl - s - sl - s | | _ | | .
- s - s| - s| - $ =
€L18 8Y1$ 8E}$ o¥e$ | EGI$ 9518 | BLS | OWES | LEMS | BLS | 6088 |« @mdg@Aunonuanng [t syse)
0, i Se. ase!
qnsg [e10] o104 loge [ejo], ) 1 1 ! ! i : |
1I0n0sd PrRYIIY | sebZe Allg WHHD AL uojuess Aer 20 BN [FL ST fendg UNRUS  umMoIg ISBUIN | WEYd UeAig Aueg uees | zenbupoy eoisser |aafodws
Sa0iAIBS [Bdadg
S5£'E21 | 10alald |mjo ) umopyes.g 1s0J pajieleg
E SS0IAIAS [Bjoadg 6L02/2L/L
SSE'ZZL S20IAISS OIseq # Juswpuawy jo3fold peoy onnH-unsny pio

Arunung 934 oalold

ajpnsabnlyd jo Aug

"2U] "GOy pue osooly




